

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(UNAUDITED AND EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(unaudited)

	September 30, 2015	(Audited) December 31, 2014
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	\$ 51,192	\$ 45,991
Due from Brokers	197,505	42,946
Investments (Note 5)	2,279,988	2,576,664
Receivables (Note 4)	51,448	21,608
Prepays and other assets	-	5,000
	\$ 2,580,133	\$ 2,692,209
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6)	\$ 20,429	\$ 16,222
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
SHARE CAPITAL (Note 7)	2,055,625	2,055,625
SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE	118,964	73,689
RETAINED EARNINGS	385,115	546,673
	2,559,704	2,675,987
	\$ 2,580,133	\$ 2,692,209

Approved on behalf of the Board

“Michael Newman”

Michael Newman – Director

“Eric Szustak”

Eric Szustak – Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND LOSS

(unaudited)

	3 months ended September 30, 2015	3 months ended September 30, 2014	9 months ended September 30, 2015	9 months ended September 30, 2014
NET INVESTMENT REVENUE				
Net realized gain on sale of investments	\$ 131,754	\$ 203,628	\$ 238,787	\$ 358,607
Net change in unrealized gains/(losses) on investments	(632,959)	484,036	(277,430)	528,974
	(501,205)	687,664	(38,643)	887,581
OTHER INCOME				
Interest and other income	12,653	3,286	68,684	6,175
	(488,552)	690,950	30,041	893,756
EXPENSES				
General and administrative (Note 9)	(30,623)	(19,209)	(112,377)	(54,861)
NET INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	(519,175)	671,741	(82,336)	838,895
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)	(519,175)	671,741	(82,336)	838,895
NET INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE- BASIC	(0.02)	0.03	(0.00)	0.04
NET INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE- DILUTED	(0.02)	0.03	(0.00)	0.04
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING				
- BASIC	26,407,660	23,777,660	26,407,660	21,011,989
- DILUTED	26,915,844	24,131,023	26,934,693	21,392,170

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(unaudited)

	Share Capital		Reserve		Retained Earnings/ (Deficit)	Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Option reserve			
Balance at January 1, 2014	14,570,000	\$ 2,311,107	\$ 26,949	\$ (1,531,009)	\$ 807,047	
Comprehensive income				838,895	838,895	
Shares issued for cash	9,207,660	920,766			920,766	
Share issue costs		(26,729)			(26,729)	
Issuance of Options			6,194		6,194	
Reclassification of accumulated deficit pursuant to quasi-reorganization		(1,531,009)		1,531,009	-	
Balance at September 30, 2014	23,777,660	\$ 1,674,135	\$ 33,143	\$ 838,895	\$ 2,546,173	

Balance at January 1, 2015	26,407,660	\$ 2,055,625	\$ 73,689	\$ 546,673	\$ 2,675,987
Issuance of dividends				(79,222)	(79,222)
Comprehensive income				(82,336)	(82,336)
Issuance of options			45,275		45,275
Balance at September 30, 2015	26,407,660	\$ 2,055,625	\$ 118,964	\$ 385,115	\$ 2,559,704

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)

	3 Months Ended September 30, 2015	3 Months ended September 30, 2014	9 Months ended September 30, 2015	9 Months ended September 30, 2014
Cash flows from operating activities				
Net income/(loss) from continuing operations	\$ (519,175)	\$ 671,741	\$ (82,336)	\$ 838,895
Items not affecting cash:				
Stock options granted	15,091	6,194	45,275	6,194
Unrealized (gains)/losses on investments	632,959	(455,927)	277,430	(528,974)
Net realized gains on sale of investments	(131,754)	(231,737)	(238,787)	(358,607)
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Due from Brokers	(126,857)	-	(154,559)	29,850
Receivables	(10,626)	(727)	(29,840)	(7,868)
Prepays	-	4,000	5,000	(4,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(8,298)	(20,507)	4,207	(14,964)
Cash flows from continuing operations	(148,660)	(26,963)	(173,610)	(39,474)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Issuance of shares, net	-	-	-	894,037
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of investments	(385,957)	(725,029)	(1,964,015)	(2,339,860)
Proceeds on disposition of investments	584,668	674,788	2,222,048	1,487,653
Issuance of dividends	(26,407)	-	(79,222)	-
Cash flows from investing activities	172,304	(50,241)	178,811	(852,207)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash	23,644	(77,204)	5,201	2,356
Cash at beginning of period	27,548	325,567	45,991	246,007
Cash at end of period	\$ 51,192	\$ 248,363	\$ 51,192	\$ 248,363

SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

(a) There were no non cash investing activities during the 9 months ended September 30, 2015.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 1- NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Quinsam Capital Corporation (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on March 18, 2004 in British Columbia. The Company entered into the merchant banking business during 2007 and in 2010, the Company entered into an online learning business which was sold in 2012. The Company was previously in the business of acquisition and development of mineral property interests and other assets or businesses related to the resource industry. The Company is domiciled in Canada and its registered and records office is at 390 Bay Street, Suite 806, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2Y2, Canada.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these interim statements as were followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2014. Accordingly, these interim statements for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 should be read together with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors November 16, 2015.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Significant Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Significant judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies.

The information about significant areas of judgement considered by management in preparing the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Going concern:

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

Fair value of investment in securities not quoted in an active market or private company investments:

Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is required to establish fair values.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value of financial derivatives:

Investments in options and warrants that are not traded on a recognized securities exchange do not have a readily available market value. When there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs, a valuation technique is used; if no such market inputs are available, the warrants and options are valued at intrinsic value.

Revenue

Realized gains and losses on the disposal of investments and unrealized gains and losses on securities classified as fair value through profit and loss are reflected in profit or loss on the trade date and are calculated on an average cost basis. Upon disposal of an investment, previously recognized unrealized gains or losses are reclassified to profit or loss so as to recognize the full realized gain or loss in the period of disposition. For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and, interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale, interest income or expenses are recorded using the effective interest rate method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The carrying amount of the Company's financial assets is reviewed at each reporting date to determine

whether there is any indication of impairment. Once the recorded value of a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been reduced due to the impairment loss, interest income continues to be recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Other investment income is recognized on the accrual basis and is considered operating income for cash flow purposes.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers cash equivalents to be short-term investments with a maturity of ninety days or less at the date of acquisition.

Financial Instruments

Classification

All investments are classified upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. The Company's equity component feature of debentures and warrants fall into this category of financial instruments. Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit (loss).

Recognition, derecognition and measurement

Purchases and sales of investments are recognized on the transaction date.

Investments at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Investments are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired.

When the Company holds debentures that are convertible into the issuer's equity shares at the Company's option, the equity conversion feature represents an embedded option written by the issuer on its equity shares. The embedded derivative is not closely related to the host contract (the debentures) from the Company's perspective. Such equity conversion feature is classified as fair value through profit or loss, with the debentures being classified as loans and receivable. The embedded derivative's fair value (the conversion feature) is calculated first, and the carrying value of the debenture is assigned the residual amount after deducting from the consideration paid to acquire the hybrid instrument, the amount separately determined for the embedded derivative.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all investments are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the investments at fair value through profit or loss category are presented in the statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) within net change in unrealized gains or losses on investments in the period in which they arise.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Reclassification of investments

The Company would only reclassify a financial asset when the Company changes its business model for managing the financial asset. Reclassifications are recorded at fair value at the date of reclassification, which becomes the new carrying value.

Determination of fair values

The determination of fair value requires judgment and is based on market information, where available and appropriate. At the end of each financial reporting period, the Company's management estimates the fair value of investments based on the criteria below and reflects such valuations in the financial statements. The Company is also required to disclose details of its investments (and other financial assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements) within three hierarchy levels (Level 1, 2, or 3) based on the transparency of inputs used in measuring or disclosing the fair value, and to provide additional disclosure in connection therewith (Note 5).

- 1) Publicly-traded investments (i.e., securities of issuers that are public companies):
 - a. Securities including shares, options and warrants which are traded in an active market, such as on a recognized securities exchange and for which no sales restrictions apply, are presented at fair value based on quoted closing trade prices at the statement of financial position dates or the closing trade price on the last day the security traded if there were no trades at the statement of financial position dates. These are included in Level 1 in Note 5.
 - b. For warrants and options which are not traded on a recognized securities exchange, no market value is readily available. When there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs, a valuation technique is used; if no such market inputs are available or reliable, the warrants and options are valued at intrinsic value, which is equal to the higher of the closing trade price at the statement of financial position dates of the underlying security less the exercise price of the warrant or option, and zero. These are included in Level 2 in Note 5.
- 2) Private company investments (securities of issuers that are not public companies):

All privately-held investments (other than warrants) are initially recorded at the transaction price, being the fair value at the time of acquisition. Thereafter, at each reporting period, the fair value of an investment may (depending upon the circumstances) be adjusted using one or more of the valuation indicators described below. These are included in Level 3 in Note 5. Warrants of private companies are carried at their intrinsic value.

The determinations of fair value of the Company's privately-held investments at other than initial cost are subject to certain limitations. Financial information for private companies in which the Company has investments may not be available and, even if available, that information may be limited and/or unreliable.

Use of the valuation approach described below may involve uncertainties and determinations based on the Company's judgment and any value estimated from these techniques may not be realized or realizable.

Company-specific information is considered when determining whether the fair value of a privately-held investment should be adjusted upward or downward at the end of each reporting period. In addition to company-specific information, the Company will take into account trends in general market conditions and the share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies when valuing privately-held investments.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial Instruments (continued)

The absence of the occurrence of any of these events, any significant change in trends in general market conditions, or any significant change in share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies indicates generally that the fair value of the investment has not materially changed.

The fair value of a privately-held investment may be adjusted if:

- a. there has been a significant subsequent equity financing provided by outside investors at a valuation different than the current value of the investee company, in which case the fair value of the investment is set to the value at which that financing took place;
- b. there have been significant corporate, political or operating events affecting the investee company that, in management's opinion, have a material impact on the investee company's prospects and therefore its fair value. In these circumstances, the adjustment to the fair value of the investment will be based on management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable;
- c. the investee company is placed into receivership or bankruptcy;
- d. based on financial information received from the investee company, it is apparent to the Company that the investee company is unlikely to be able to continue as a going concern;
- e. release by the investee company of positive/negative exploration results; and
- f. important positive/negative management changes by the investee company that the Company's management believes will have a very positive/negative impact on the investee company's ability to achieve its objectives and build value for shareholders.

Adjustments to the fair value of a privately-held investment will be based upon management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. The resulting values for non-publicly traded investments may differ from values that would be realized if a ready market existed.

In addition, the amounts at which the Company's privately-held investments could be disposed of currently may differ from the carrying value assigned.

The Company's financial instruments consist of the following:

Financial assets:

Cash – classified as loans and receivables

Investments – classified at fair value through profit or loss

Due from brokers and receivables – classified as loans and receivables

Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities – classified as other financial liabilities

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The classification of financial instruments is detailed in Note 5 to the financial statements.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment of Assets

The carrying amount of the Company's assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years. Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the earnings attributable to common shareholders equals the reported earnings attributable to owners of the Company. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted earnings per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

Share-based Payments

The Company operates an employee stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received, or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the option reserve. The fair value of options is determined using a Black-Scholes pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount ultimately recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted is based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income Taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax:

Deferred tax is provided using the asset and liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Changes in accounting policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies since the year ended December 31, 2014.

Future Accounting Policies

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments was issued by the IASB to establish principles for the financial reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities, including requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. This standard is mandatorily effective from January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted, specifies how and when to recognize revenue and enhances relevant disclosures to be applied to all contracts with customers.

The Company is currently assessing the effects of these new standards and intends to adopt them on their effective dates.

NOTE 3 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash at Bank	\$ 51,192	\$ 45,991
Cash at Broker Accounts	197,505	42,946
	\$ 248,697	\$ 88,937

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 4 – RECEIVABLES

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Sales tax receivable	\$ 1,913	\$ 12,851
Trade receivables	49,535	8,757
	\$ 51,448	\$ 21,608

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following as at September 30, 2015

Investments	Cost	Fair Value			Total Fair Value
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Equities	\$ 2,261,547	\$ 1,503,888	\$ -	\$ 393,270	\$ 1,897,158
Warrants	-	-	-	-	-
Convertible Debentures	382,830	-	-	382,830	382,830
Total Investments	\$ 2,644,377	\$ 1,503,888	\$ -	\$ 776,100	\$ 2,279,988

Investments consist of the following as at December 31, 2014

Investments	Cost	Fair Value			Total Fair Value
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Equities	\$ 2,160,586	\$ 1,961,964	\$ -	\$ 50,000	\$ 2,011,964
Warrants	52,710	200	114,500	-	114,700
Convertible Debentures	450,000	-	-	450,000	450,000
Total Investments	\$ 2,663,296	\$ 1,962,164	\$ 114,500	\$ 500,000	\$ 2,576,664

NOTE 6 – ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Trade payables	\$ 8,095	\$ 8,722
Accrued liabilities	12,334	7,500
	\$ 20,429	\$ 16,222

All trade payables are current as at September 30, 2015. Accrued liabilities reflect accrual of professional fees incurred in the normal course of business.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 7 - SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

Issued:

At September 30, 2015 there were 26,407,660 issued and fully paid common shares (December 31, 2014 – 26,407,660).

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance as at December 31, 2014	26,407,660	\$ 2,055,625
Balance as at September 30, 2015	26,407,660	\$ 2,055,625

Preferred Shares

The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors are authorized to fix the number of shares in each series and to determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions, and conditions attached to the shares of each series. The Company has not issued any preferred shares to date.

Share Issuances

There were no share issuances in the current period.

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share for the period ended September 30, 2015 was based on the income loss from operations attributable to common shareholders of \$82,326 (2014 - \$838,895) and the weighted average number of basic common shares outstanding of 26,407,660 (2014 – 21,011,989) and diluted of 26,934,693 (2014- 21,392,170).

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan to grant options to employees, directors and consultants to acquire common shares, up to an amount equivalent to 10% of the outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant less an applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vesting periods are determined by the Board of Directors.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 7 - SHARE CAPITAL

The changes in options during the nine months ended September 30 are as follows:

	9 months ended September 30, 2015		9 months ended September 30, 2014	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Options outstanding, beginning of year	2,376,000	\$ 0.10	450,000	\$ 0.10
Options issued	200,000	\$ 0.13	1,926,000	\$ 0.10
Options expired	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Options outstanding, end of period	2,576,000	\$ 0.10	2,376,000	\$ 0.10
Options exercisable, end of period	835,200	\$ 0.10	519,675	\$ 0.10

Option Reserve

Option reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

On July 27, 2014, 1,926,000 options, vesting equally over a period of five years, were issued to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 141%, risk free return of 1.50% and an expected remaining life of 5 years. The Company has recorded a \$45,276 expense in the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 in connection with the issuance of the options.

On July 2, 2015, 200,000 options, vesting equally over a period of five years, were issued to directors of the Company. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 3%, expected volatility of 146%, risk free return of 0.82% and an expected remaining life of 5 years.

The following are the options outstanding as at September 30, 2015:

Security Type	Number of Options Issued	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
Options	450,000	\$ 0.10	3.08	October 29, 2018
Options	1,926,000	\$ 0.10	3.82	July 26, 2019
Options	200,000	\$ 0.13	4.75	July 1, 2020
Total	2,576,000	\$ 0.10	3.88	

The following are the options outstanding as at September 30, 2014:

Security Type	Number of Options Issued	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
Options	450,000	\$ 0.10	4.08	October 29, 2018
Options	1,926,000	\$ 0.10	4.82	July 26, 2019
Total	2,376,000	\$ 0.10	4.45	

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations.

Type of Service	Nature of Relationship	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2014
Salaries, consulting fees and other benefits	Officers	\$ -	\$ -
Director fees	Directors	-	-
Stock-based compensation expense	Directors and officers	45,275	6,194
		\$ 45,275	\$ 6,194

NOTE 9 - EXPENSES BY NATURE

Included in general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30:

	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2014
Salaries, bonuses, and other employment benefits	\$ -	\$ -
Stock-based compensation expense	45,275	6,194
Consulting and directors' fees	-	12,000
Professional fees	22,246	15,971
Transfer agent, filing fees	12,897	13,603
Travel and promotion	12,533	2,158
Other office and administrative	19,426	4,935
	\$ 112,377	\$ 54,861

NOTE 10 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents. The risk in cash and cash equivalents is managed through the use of major financial institutions which have high credit qualities as determined by rating agencies. The Company's secondary exposure to credit risk is on its receivables. This risk is minimal as receivables consist primarily of refundable government tax credits.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying obligations related to its foreign activities. The Company operates only in Canada and in Canadian dollars and therefore is not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk relates to its ability to earn interest income on cash at variable rates. The fair value of the Company's cash and investments affected by changes in short term interest rates will be minimal. A 1% change in interest rates impacts net income by \$622 per quarter based upon balances as at September 30, 2015.

QUINSAM CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. The Company achieves this by maintaining sufficient cash and investments. As at September 30, 2015, the Company was holding cash and monies at deposit in brokers' accounts of \$248,697.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. The Company is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices. A 1% change in closing trade price of the Company's investments would impact net income by \$5,700 per quarter based upon balances as at September 30, 2015.

NOTE 11 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital, consisting of shareholders' equity, in a manner consistent with the risk characteristics of the assets it holds.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) to maintain a high degree of liquidity to allow the Company to pursue business opportunities expeditiously; and
- b) to earn investment returns while managing risk.

The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through its detailed review and performance of due diligence on all potential investments and acquisitions. Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the small size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there were no changes in its approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2015.

NOTE 12 – OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The management of the Company is responsible for the Company's entire portfolio and considers the business to have a single operating segment. The management's investment decisions are based on a single, integrated investment strategy, and the performance is evaluated on an overall basis.

The Company has a single reportable geographic segment, Canada, and all of the Company's management are located in Canada.

The internal reporting provided to management of the Company's assets, liabilities, and performance is prepared on a consistent basis with the measurement and recognition principles of IFRS. There were no changes in the reportable segments during the period ended September 30, 2015. As at September 30, 2015 the Company has a diversified portfolio of investments where no single investment accounts for more than 10% of the portfolio.

NOTE 13- APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements of the Corporation for the period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on November 16, 2015.